historical financial statements and the historical financial statements and other historical data of the acquired properties. These pro forma
statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or
which may be obtained in the future. The accompanying pro forma statements of operations do not contemplate additional general and
administrative expenses that are probable as such expenses are not readily determinable. The pro forma financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements included in the Company�s previous filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
including its 2005 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 16, 2006 and amended on Form 10-K/A filed on April 28, 2006, and its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on May 10, 2006.

F-5

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 10

Index to Financial Statements

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical (1) Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Investment in real estate, net $ 1,913,052 $ 781,342(2) $ �  $ 2,694,394
Cash and cash equivalents 297,549 (278,188)(2) 53,056(3) 72,417
Other assets, net 65,117 �  4,462(3) 69,579

Total Assets $ 2,275,718 $ 503,154 $ 57,518 $ 2,836,390

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Mortgage notes $ 640,040 $ 12,369(2) $ �  $ 652,409
Unsecured notes 50,000 375,000(2) �  425,000
Unsecured Line of credit �  112,000(2) �  112,000
Secured Line of credit 18 �  �  18
Financing obligation 190,750 �  44,624(3) 235,374
Accounts payable and other liabilities 70,908 3,785(2) �  74,693

Total Liabilities 951,716 503,154 44,624 1,499,494
Minority Interest 66,798 �  �  66,798
Shareholders� Equity 1,257,204 �  12,894(3) 1,270,098

Total Shareholders� Equity 1,257,204 �  12,894 1,270,098

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 2,275,718 $ 503,154 $ 57,518 $ 2,836,390

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 11

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(1) Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2006. Please refer to Dividend Capital Trust Inc.�s
historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 2006.

(2) Reflects the acquisition of properties acquired subsequent to March 31, 2006, which includes estimated intangible assets of approximately

[…]

(3) A certain amount of capital was raised through the Company�s public and private offerings subsequent to March 31, 2006, which was used
to fund the acquisition of properties subsequent to March 31, 2006. As such, the estimated net proceeds raised subsequent to March 31,
2006, through June 9, 2006 (the date on which the Company acquired the Cal TIA Portfolio) are included in the accompanying pro forma
balance sheet. The following table reflects the calculation used to determine the net proceeds received from the Company�s public and
private offerings:

Public Offering:
Total shares sold subsequent to March 31, 2006 1,306,851
Gross Proceeds $ 13,031,444
Less Selling Costs (137,219)

Net Proceeds $ 12,894,225

Private Offering:
Gross Proceeds $ 44,624,372
Less Selling Costs (4,462,437)

Net Proceeds $ 40,161,935

F-7

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 12

Index to Financial Statements

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical (1)

2006
Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 46,680 $ 16,261(2) $ (233)(4) $ 62,708
Institutional capital management fees 52 �  �  52

Total Revenue 46,732 16,261 (233) 62,760
EXPENSES:
Rental expenses 10,943 4,517(2) �  15,460
Depreciation and amortization expense 24,492 �  10,249(3) 34,741
General and administrative expense 730 �  �  730
Asset management fees, related party 3,518 �  1,282(6) 4,800

Total Expenses 39,683 4,517 11,531 55,731
Net Operating Income 7,049 11,744 (11,764) 7,029
Other Income and Expenses:
Equity in loss of unconsolidated joint ventures, net (53) �  �  (53)
Gain from disposition of real estate interests 3,988 �  �  3,988
Interest expense (11,681) �  (8,103)(5) (19,784)
Interest income 2,462 �  �  2,462

Total Other Income and Expenses (5,284) �  (8,103) (13,387)
Net Income (Loss) Before Minority Interest 1,765 11,744 (19,867) (6,358)
Minority Interest (190) 152 (258) (296)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,955 $ 11,592 $ (19,609) $ (6,062)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 145,402 �  5,059(7) 150,461

Diluted 147,315 �  3,146(7) 150,461

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
Basic $ 0.01 �  �  $ (0.04)

Diluted $ 0.01 �  �  $ (0.04)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 13

F-8

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 14

Index to Financial Statements

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

[…]

Interest rates varying from 5.5% to
6.2% 5,505,329

$12,368,755
Secured notes

Interest rates varying from 5.8% to
7.5% 164,081

$80,660,843 Financing Obligation 5.1% 768,216

Total $ 8,102,897

(6) The Company has entered into an Advisory Agreement with Dividend Capital Advisors LLC, an affiliate, pursuant to which the Company
is required to pay an asset management fee equal to 0.75% per annum of the total undepreciated cost of its properties. This amount
represents the pro forma adjustment for such fee pursuant to the Advisory Agreement.

(7) For purposes of presenting pro forma weighted average shares outstanding, it has been assumed that the number of shares outstanding as of
June 9, 2006 (the date on which the Company acquired the Cal TIA Portfolio) have been outstanding since January 1, 2006.

F-11

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 17

Index to Financial Statements

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical (1)

2005
Acquisitions

2006
Acquisitions

Other

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 121,798 $ 49,905(2) $ 70,838(3) $ (1,381)(4) $ 241,160
Interest and other real estate income 6,126 �  �  �  6,126

Total Revenue 127,924 49,905 70,838 (1,381) 247,286
EXPENSES:
Other operating expenses 28,770 12,935(2) 18,666(3) �  60,371
Depreciation and amortization expense 71,023 26,062(5) 43,991(5) �  141,076
Interest expense 28,712 �  �  52,309(6) 81,021
General and administrative expense 3,004 �  �  �  3,004
Asset management fees, related party 8,901 �  �  10,301(7) 19,202

Total Expenses 140,410 38,997 62,657 62,610 304,674
Net Income Before Minority Interest (12,486) 10,908 8,181 (63,991) (57,388)
Minority Interest (526) 79 58 (455) (844)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (11,960) $ 10,829 $ 8,123 $ (63,536) $ (56,544)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 97,333 �  �  53,128(8) 150,461

Diluted 97,774 �  �  52,687(8) 150,461

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
Basic $ (0.12) �  �  �  $ (0.38)

Diluted $ (0.12) �  �  �  $ (0.38)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-12

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 18

Index to Financial Statements

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

[…]

forward purchase commitment the Company entered into with an unrelated third-party developer. Due to its limited operating history, no
rental revenues or operating expenses have been included in the table above.

(4) This amount represents the pro forma adjustment for the amortization of above and below market rents pursuant to SFAS No. 141.

(5) The following table sets forth the initial allocation of land and building and other costs based on the purchase price allocation of those
properties acquired during 2005 and 2006. This table also reflects the estimated incremental depreciation and amortization for the 2005
and 2006 property acquisitions using a 40 year life for building, a 20 year life for land improvements and the life of the related lease for
tenant improvements and for other intangible assets based on the purchase price allocation in accordance with SFAS No. 141.

F-14

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 20

Index to Financial Statements

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

Acquisition Date Land
Building and
Other Costs Total Cost

Incremental
Depreciation

and
Amortization

Wickes Distribution Center 1/05/2005 $ 3,190,980 $ 18,535,450 $ 21,726,430 $ 59,302
Miami Service Center 4/07/2005 1,110,000 3,811,328 4,921,328 156,440
Baltimore-Washington Portfolio 4/12/2005 8,761,667 36,817,211 45,578,878 681,245
Miami Commerce Center 4/13/2005 3,049,500 10,769,448 13,818,948 191,385
Memphis I 2/02/2005 - 5/13/2005 18,087,854 114,739,319 132,827,173 1,519,514
Bunzel Distribution Center 5/26/2005 532,000 3,136,492 3,668,492 96,617
Blackhawk Portfolio 6/13/2005 8,195,379 51,320,940 59,516,319 1,181,777
Greens Crossing/Willowbrook Portfolio 7/01/2005 3,913,618 19,991,196 23,904,814 570,560
Beltway 8 Business Park Phase II 7/01/2005 1,390,183 7,101,208 8,491,391 259,388
Binney Smith Distribution Center 7/20/2005 3,930,296 20,076,387 24,006,683 571,110
Cabot Portfolio 7/21/2005 112,438,946 574,350,614 686,789,560 16,120,684
Gateway at Central Green 9/20/2005 1,078,800 9,929,562 11,008,362 371,624
High Street Portfolio 10/26/2005 4,853,455 10,333,288 15,186,743 437,291
Empire Distribution Center 11/02/2005 621,819 3,655,121 4,276,940 156,757
States Logistics Center 12/05/2005 1,690,128 5,642,997 7,333,125 281,257
Handleman Industrial Building 12/15/2005 2,200,000 11,239,303 13,439,303 628,914
Whirlpool Industrial Building 12/16/2005 3,816,750 24,776,813 28,593,563 1,179,111
First Industrial Portfolio 12/28/2005 7,880,198 20,213,169 28,093,367 990,470
Rockaway Industrial Center 12/29/2005 5,880,600 12,520,956 18,401,556 608,820
Parkwest II Portfolio 1/06/2006 5,919,900 36,271,528 42,191,428 1,713,319
Commerce Farms Distribution Center 1/13/2006 2,062,500 16,822,972 18,885,472 870,316
GSW Gateway Three Distribution Center 1/13/2006 1,668,784 11,622,566 13,291,350 591,298
Franklin Road Distribution Center 2/27/2006 2,292,000 12,198,530 14,490,530 551,722
Zane Trace Industrial Building 3/24/2006 288,200 3,091,293 3,379,493 158,683
2400 Lunt Avenue 3/17/2006 1,620,432 1,987,583 3,608,015 88,439
Fairbanks Center 3/27/2006 706,979 5,204,606 5,911,585 217,169
Buford Distribution Center (a) 3/31/2006 9,257,975 17,059,362 26,317,337 �
OMCI Portfolio 4/13/2006 15,661,599 80,089,345 95,750,945 4,901,131
California Logistics Center 4/13/2006 4,047,441 20,697,559 24,745,000 1,266,604
270 Silver Springs 4/21/2006 935,041 4,781,559 5,716,600 292,611
Roosevelt Distribution Center 4/27/2006 1,195,564 6,113,806 7,309,370 374,139
PC Portfolio 5/19/2006 17,627,962 90,144,812 107,772,774 5,516,483
111 Lake Drive 5/25/2006 1,338,133 6,842,867 8,181,000 418,755
Eagle Creek Commerce Center 6/06/2006 3,024,842 15,468,258 18,493,100 946,592
452 Business Center 6/06/2006 1,453,775 7,434,225 8,888,000 454,943
Cal TIA Portfolio 6/09/2006 81,897,485 418,802,433 500,699,918 25,628,946

Total $ 343,620,785 $ 1,713,594,106 $ 2,057,214,891 $ 70,053,416

(a)Buford Distribution Center consists of two newly constructed buildings acquired by the Company on March 31, 2006 pursuant to a forward
purchase commitment the Company entered into with an unrelated third-party developer. As these buildings were still under development
during 2005, no incremental effects of depreciation and amortization have been included in the table above.

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 21

F-15

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 22

Index to Financial Statements